

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE NO: WRIT PETITION No.7285 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
01.	10.03.2026	<u>EVV, J</u> Notice before admission. Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home, takes notice for respondent Nos.1 to 4, waives further notice and seeks time to get instructions. Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent Nos.5 to 15 by Speed Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service before the Registry by the next date of listing. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the father of the petitioners was issued Occupancy Rights Certificate for the land to an extent of Acs.2.39 guntas in Sy.No.261 and Acs.6.37 guntas in Sy.No.262 situated at Proddutur Village, Shankerpally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District and proceedings in Lr.No.4/3320/84 dated 03.01.1986 were passed by the Revenue Divisional Officer, Chevella, confirming the Occupancy Rights in favour of the petitioners father. The pahanies also reflects the father's name of the petitioners in the possession column of the pahanie for the year 1986-87, 1990-91 and the revenue authorities have also issued e-pattadar pass books and title deeds in favour of petitioner No.1. Learned counsel further submits that without having any valid documents, with the help of police personnel, the unofficial respondents are interfering with the possession of the petitioners, therefore petitioner No.2 filed a complaint against the	Tr. to IO folder before corrections. B/o. sus

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		unofficial respondents, and the respondent police have registered a case in Crime No.95 of 2026 dated 23.02.2026, therefore prays this Court to direct respondent Nos.2 to 4 not to interfere with the petitioners possession over the subject property. Mr. M.Srinivas, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home submits that alleging interference of one Mr.Mandumula Lakshmaiah, his wife, daughter, and Dappu Bikshappa, a complaint was filed by petitioner No.2 and based on the said complaint, a case in Crime No.95 of 2026 dated 23.02.2026 was registered for the offences under Sections 329(3), 115(2), 351(2) r/w 3(5) BNS and the said crime is under investigation. This matter requires detailed examination and the facts can be ascertained only upon filing written instructions/counter by the official respondents. In the meantime, respondent Nos.2 to 4 are directed not to interfere with the <i>inter se</i> disputes between the petitioners and the unofficial respondents in respect of the subject property except under due process of law. List on 21.04.2026. _____ EVV, J sus	

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE