

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL

WRIT PETITION NO: 7285 OF 2026

Between:

1. Mandumula Mallesh, S/o. Late Lasmaiah.
2. Mandumula Suvarna, D/o. Late Laxmaiah.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat, Saifabad, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner of Police, Future City Commissionerate, Hyderabad.
3. The Addl. Commissioner of Police, Future City Commissionerate, Hyderabad.
4. The Inspector of Police, P.S., Mokila, Future City Commissionerate,
5. M. Lakshman, S/o. Jangaiah, Occ, Agriculture, R/o. Proddutur Village, Shankarpally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
6. M. Narsimhulu, S/o. Yettaiah, Occ, Agriculture, R/o. Proddutur Village, Shankarpally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
7. M. Venkataiah, S/o. Shankaraiah, Occ, Agriculture, R/o. Proddutur Village, Shankarpally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
8. M. Narsimhulu, S/o. Jangaiah, Occ, Agriculture, R/o. Proddutur Village, Shankarpally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
9. P. Krishna Reddy, S/o. Pentaiah, Occ, Agriculture, R/o. Proddutur Village, Shankarpally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
10. Kolan Pratap Reddy, S/o. Laxma Reddy, Occ, Agriculture, R/o. Kondakal Village, Shankarpally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
11. B. Sakesh Reddy, S/o. Jangareddy, Occ, Agriculture, R/o. Kondakal Village, Shankarpally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
12. B. Madhusudhan Reddy, S/o. Anantha Reddy, Occ, Agriculture, R/o. Kondakal Village, Shankarpally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
13. Kashetty Chandramohan, S/o. Laxmaiah, Occ, Agriculture, R/o. Shankarpally Village and Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
14. G. Srinivas Reddy, S/o. Narsimha Reddy, Occ, Agriculture, R/o. Chevella Village and Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
15. Kashetty Neeraja, D/o. Chandramohan, Occ, Household, R/o. Shankarpally Village and Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or Direction, more particularly, one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the Respondents No. 2 to 4 in interfering with the petitioners possession over the land in Sy.Nos. 240, 260, 261 and 262 of Proddutur Village, Shankarpally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District on 24-02-2024 at the instance of Respondents No. 5 to 15, and cautioning the petitioners to evict their land, as illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional and against the principles of natural justice, and consequently direct the Respondents No. 2 to 4 not to interfere with the peaceful possession and enjoyment of the petitioners over the land in Sy.No. 240, 260, 261 and 262 of Proddutur Village, Shankarpally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District, in the interest of justice.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents No. 2 to 4 not to interfere with the peaceful possession and enjoyment of the petitioners over the land in Sy.Nos. 240, 260, 261 and 262 of Proddutur Village, Shankarpally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District, pending disposal of WP.No.7285 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 10.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. THIMMARAJU RAMCHANDRA RAO Advocate for the Petitioner and Assistant GP FOR HOME for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

At request of learned counsel for the petitioners, list on 30.06.2026.

Till then, interim order granted earlier shall stand extended.

**Sd/- K.BHAVANI SWAMY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. THIMMARAJU RAMCHANDRA RAO, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVV,J

DATED:21.04.2026

LIST ON 30.06.2026

ORDER

WP.No.7285 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

